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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0358 
Address 17 Crescent Street HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling including rear 

pavilion, and rear detached double garage with roof deck. 
Date of Lodgement 11 May 2021 
Applicant Mr Stamati Perry 
Owner Mr Stamati Perry 

Mrs Maria G Perry 
Number of Submissions 3 
Value of works $850,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% of maximum floor area under 
ground floor level allowed by clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) of ALEP  

Main Issues Floor area of lower ground floor level 
Heritage, Views and Parking  

Recommendation Approved with Conditions   
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards   
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling including rear pavilion, and detached rear double  garage 
with roof deck. at 17 Crescent Street Haberfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The lower ground floor level exceeds 25% of the existing ground floor area 
• Views  
• Parking 

 
The non-compliance is acceptable given the land is on a sloping site and the dwelling house 
has a single storey scale when viewed from the street as such the application is recommended 
for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Alterations and additions to a dwelling house comprising of: 
 

• Demolition of the non-original rear balcony, kitchen and sunroom   
• Demolition of fibro garage and yard structures.  

The existing driveway crossing from Crescent Street will be retained with the 
concrete strips to provide a parking space behind the front building line. 

• Bedroom will be changed to a contemporary bathroom and laundry. 
• A rear pavilion style, 2 storey addition will be constructed behind the footprint of the 

original house. The lower level will provide 2 bedrooms and a bathroom. The upper 
level will provide an open plan kitchen/living room. A rear balcony will be added at 
this level.  

• A new garage with 2 car spaces will be provided on the Dobroyd Lane frontage.  
• The garage will have a roof deck with outdoor seating at a similar level to the existing 

rear yard. 
• A brick fence will be constructed on the remainder of the rear boundary.  
• A new timber picket front fence with brick piers. 

 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Crescent Street, between Boomerang Street 
and Kingston Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped 
with a total area of area 696.7sqm and is legally described as 17 Crescent Street 
HABERFIELD  NSW  2045. 
 
The site has a frontage to Crescent Street of 15.24metres.  The site is not affected by any 
easements  
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling house and a detached outbuilding. The adjoining 
properties support single storey dwelling houses. 
 
The property is located within Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.  
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The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- eight trees adjacent to the western boundary two trees adjacent to the eastern 
boundary of the subject site and two street trees.  

 
 

 
 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site 
 
 Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2021/0021 PDA for alterations and additions to 

dwelling house and construction of a  
detached garage 

Advice issued on 22/2/2021 

 
PDA /2021/0100 

PDA for a Pavilion style addition to the 
rear of the existing house and 
construction of a detached garage 

Advice issued on 20/4/2021 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
22/2/2021 
20/4/2021 

PDA /2019/0021 letter sent 
PDA /2021/0100 letter sent 
 

20/5/2021-
3/6/2021 

Notification 

25/6/2021 Site inspection 
17/6/2021 Request for Further Information letter sent 
3/8/2021 Further information received including relocation of garage from the 

western to the eastern side of the property 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
•  

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. CIWDCP 2016 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied 
that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii)  State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
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5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
(Vegetation SEPP) 

 
Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council land. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who outlined no objection 
subject to suitable conditions of consent including a condition that only two trees be removed 
from the several trees on the property. 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP  
subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of 
this report.  

 
5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R2 under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
Dwelling house and Garage (ancillary development) 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is   
generally consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   7.0m 

 

 
7.0m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1(348.35 m2) 

 
0.41:1(287m2) 

 
N/A 
 

 
Yes 

    
Landscaping in Haberfield 50% of site  50%  N/A Yes 
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Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
The proposal results in a breach of the following development standard: clause 6.5(3)(a))(ii)of 
ALEP 2013.  
 

• Clause 6.5 - Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
 
(1)  The objective of this clause is to maintain the single storey appearance of dwellings in 

the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area. 
(2)  This clause applies to land identified as “C42” on the Heritage Map. 
(3)  Development consent must not be granted to development for the purpose of a dwelling 

house on land to which this clause applies unless the consent authority is satisfied 
that— 

(a)  if the development involves an existing building 
 
(ii)  the gross floor area below the existing ground floor level will not exceed 25% of the 

gross floor area of the existing ground floor, and 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the development standard under Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 144.6% (43.75sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• the house has a single storey appearance from a public place  
• the slope of the land allows for the lower floor level 
• a single level design would require a continuous split level floor which is a worse 

planning outcome 
• bulk form scale of the dwelling house is not out of character with houses in the vicinity 
• the lower floor level is not visible from a public place and no impact on streetscape 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local 
environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives for development within the R2 zone are: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 
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• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents 

 
The property will continue to provide for the housing needs of the residents family.  
The accommodation maintains a low density scale as demonstrated by compliance with the 
height and FSR standards. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Development Standard for the development of land in Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area and in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local 
environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

• The objective of this development standard is to maintain the single storey appearance 
of dwellings in the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
 

• The dwelling house has a single storey appearance from a public place  
 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of Ashfield Local Environmental Plan. For the reasons outlined above, there 
are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from area below the existing ground 
level Development Standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
The current proposal has been assessed against Clause 5.10 of the ALEP 2013 and it satisfies 
the provisions and objectives of this Clause. 
 
Clause 5.10(4) 
Clause 5.10(4) outlines that the consent authority must, before granting consent in respect of 
a heritage item or heritage conservation area, consider the effect of the proposed development 
on the heritage significance of the item or area concerned. This clause was introduced to 
conserve the environmental heritage of Ashfield and to conserve heritage significance of 
heritage items and heritage conservation areas, including associated fabric, settings and 
views.  
 
The subject site is located in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area under the ALEP 2013.  
In this instance the proposal conserves the significance of the heritage conservation area and 
results in a development that is sympathetic to the fabric, settings and streetscape of the 
Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has reviewed a Heritage Impact Statement submitted with the 
application and is satisfied with the development subject to appropriate conditions, which 
include the following design changes:  
 

• The retention of the existing series of windows to the side elevation (eastern elevation).  
• A reduction in the scale of the link so that the roof of the link sits below the eaves line 

of the main portion of the residence. 
• Alteration to W11 so that the window consists of a bank of three operable windows, 

without fixed panes below. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
5(c)  Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill  
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes  
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes  
2 - Good Design  Yes  
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes  
8 - Parking   Yes  
15 - Stormwater Management Yes  
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes  
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes  
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes  
4 – Tree Preservation and Management    Yes  
6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   Yes  
E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
1 – Preliminary Yes  
2 – Detailed Planning measures for Residential properties  Yes  
4 – Miscellaneous    Yes  
F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy Yes  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Privacy 
 
Privacy screens are provided on the sides of the rear elevated balcony and on two windows 
on the side elevations of the proposed addition. This is confirmed by of way condition to 
indicate the erection of a privacy screen on the eastern and western sides of the rear balcony 
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and screens shown on windows having a minimum block out density of 75% and a height of 
1.8metres above the finished floor level of the balcony.  
 
The rear deck over the garage is at the level of the existing ground of the rear yard and 
adjacent structures block views into private open space of properties in the vicinity. 
 
Views 
 
There are water views from the rear of properties in Crescent Street. The property at 19 
Crescent Street enjoys some water views across the subject property however the views are 
obstructed by trees and a privacy screen along the western boundary of the subject property. 
Existing buildings to the north in Dobroyd Parade also obstruct water views. The plans 
submitted show the sight lines of the views from 19 Crescent Street. The loss of views is 
considered minimal.  
 
The Land and Environment Court has established a planning principle to help establish a more 
structured approach in assessing the impact of development in terms of view sharing: 
The first step is the assessment of views to be affected. Water views are valued more highly 
than land views. Iconic views (eg of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge or North Head) are 
valued more highly than views without icons. Whole views are valued more highly than partial 
views, eg a water view in which the interface between land and water is visible is more valuable 
than one in which it is obscured. 
Comment: There are water views from the rear of properties in Crescent Street towards the 
Iron Cove Bridge. The property at 19 Crescent Street enjoys some water views across the 
subject property however the views are obstructed by trees and a privacy screen along the 
western boundary of the subject property. 
 
The second step is to consider from what part of the property the views are obtained. For 
example the protection of views across side boundaries is more difficult than the protection of 
views from front and rear boundaries. In addition, whether the view is enjoyed from a standing 
or sitting position may also be relevant. Sitting views are more difficult to protect than standing 
views. The expectation to retain side views and sitting views is often unrealistic. 
Comment: Views are mainly to the side from the rear balcony of 19 Crescent Street  
 
The third step is to assess the extent of the impact. This should be done for the whole of the 
property, not just for the view that is affected. The impact on views from living areas is more 
significant than from bedrooms or service areas (though views from kitchens are highly valued 
because people spend so much time in them).  The impact may be assessed quantitatively, 
but in many cases this can be meaningless. For example, it is unhelpful to say that the view 
loss is 20% if it includes one of the sails of the Opera House.  It is usually more useful to 
assess the view loss qualitatively as negligible, minor, moderate, severe or devastating. 
Comment: The views are from the rear balcony of 19 Crescent Street and the loss of view is 
considered negligible. 
 
The fourth step is to assess the reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the impact. 
A development that complies with all planning controls would be considered more reasonable 
than one that breaches them. Where an impact on views arises as a result of non-compliance 
with one or more planning controls, even a moderate impact may be considered unreasonable. 
With a complying proposal, the question should be asked whether a more skilful design could 
provide the applicant with the same development potential and amenity and reduce the impact 
on the views of neighbours. If the answer to that question is no, then the view impact of a 
complying development would probably be considered acceptable and the view sharing 
reasonable. 
Comment: The proposed development complies with the FSR and height standards of the 
ALEP 2013.The design is considered reasonable with regard to view sharing. 
Parking 
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Off street parking is available for three motor vehicles. Two car spaces in the garage accessed 
from Dobroyd Lane and one accessed from Crescent Street. Car access is similar to other 
properties in Crescent Street. 
 
The location of the garage has been moved from the north western to the north eastern side 
of the property to ensure a car space in Dobroyd Lane is not impacted by the development. 
 
The carparking space off Crescent Street is to remain and this is consistent with at least three 
other properties in the vicinity which have dual parking access from Crescent Street and 
Dobroyd Lane. Also heavy loading and unloading of materials is much easier off Crescent 
Street than Dobroyd Lane. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
3 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- The loss of views - See Section 5(d)  
- Privacy implications from the development - See Section 5(d) 
- Garage location and its impact on street parking in Dobroyd Lane - See Section 5(d) 

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
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- Development Egineering 
- Urban Forests  
- Heritage Specialist 
 
6(b) External 
 
Nil 
 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $8,500.00 would be required for the 
development under Ashfield Contributions Plan. A condition requiring that contribution to be 
paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield Local 

Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0358 
for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling including rear pavilion, and rear 
garage with roof deck. at 17 Crescent Street HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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